(a) Complying with the provisions of art icle 4 of Decree 2131 of 2016 that allows the application of IAS 19 for the determination
of the liability of post-employment benefi ts for future retirement pensions, additionally requiring the disclosure of the
calculation of pension liabilities in accordance with the parameters established in Decree 1625 of 2016 that takes up what
was proposed in Decree 2783 of 2001. Asof December 31, 2021 and 2020, the post-employment benefi t liability for future
retirement pensions amounts to $50,754,886 and $54,057,158, respectively.  The sensitivity of the actuarial hypotheses
was perf ormed by the fi rm AON Hewitt  Mexicó, using the following variables.

Type of rate As of December 31, 2021 As of December 31, 2020

Discount rate 7,53% 8,62%
Technical interest 4,80% 4,80%
Estimated infl ation 2,60% 3,64%

The following table shows the behavior in the present value of the obligation for each of the defi ned benefi ts, in relation to
the percentage change in 100 basis points above or below the discount rate used for the current calculation.

201SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  2021  - Emgesa S.A. E.S.P.

Emgesa S.A. E.S.P.
Notes to Financial Statements - Separate
(In thousands of pesos)

As of December 31, 2021:

Change in discount rate

Retired staff Active personnel Other

Defi ned Benefi t PlanPension Proceeds
Retroactive
severance

Five-year
periods

Retirement
Plan

- 100 puntos básicos  68.774.777 8.708.063 6.258.062 3.947.660 1.876.710 89.565.272
+ 100 puntos básicos  55.426.920 7.311.834 5.507.970 3.779.432 1.826.264 73.852.420

As of December 31, 2020:

Change in discount rate

Retired staff Active personnel

Defi ned Benefi t PlanPension Proceeds Retroactive severance
Five-year
periods

- 100 basis points  84.565.951 10.277.915 7.138.255 4.113.098 106.095.219
+ 100 basis points  66.574.455 8.473.751 6.182.271 3.876.664 85.107.141

(2) Variation corresponding to the benefi t granted by the Company covering the income tax for labor income of impatriate
and expatriate personnel.

Collective Labour Agreement

Collective Agreement - SINTRAELECOL 2015-2018 – Extended to 2022
The Collective Agreement signed with SINTRAELECOL ended its validity on June 30, 2018, however, the union did not de-
nounce and present the respective list of demands, so the conventional text was extended automatically and by provision of
the Law, for successive periods of six (6) months. However, the foregoing between the Company and the Union, decided to